General Description
The MAX2385/MAX2386 LNA/mixer ICs are designed
for CDMA/cdma2000 1x and GPS applications. The
MAX2385/MAX2386 are optimized for the Japanese
832MHz to 870MHz band, and can also be configured
for the Korean/Chinese/U.S. 869MHz to 894MHz band.
To optimize linearity and current consumption, the
CDMA LNA comprises four gain states. The high-gain

EVALUATION KIT
AVAILABLE
Ordering Information
PART TEMP. RANGE BUMP-PACKAGE
MAX2385EBP-T -40°C to +85°C 5 ✕ 4 UCSP*
MAX2386EBP-T -40°C to +85°C 5 ✕ 4 UCSP*
UCSP is a trademark of Maxim Products, Inc.
MAX2385
MAX2386
CDMA PATH
VCO
LO BUFFER
ENABLE
LO BUFFER
OUTPUT
GPS PATH
÷2
Block Diagram
Pin Configuration/Functional Diagram/Typical Operating
Circuit appears at end of data sheet.
M
A
X
2
3
8
5
/M
A
X
2
3
8
6
CDMA + GPS LNA/Mixers
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
VCC to GND...........................................................-0.3V to +4.3V
Digital Input Voltage to GND ........................-0.3V to VCC + 0.3V
RF Input Power ...............................................................+12dBm
Digital Input Current .........................................................±10mA
Continuous Power Dissipation
5 ✕ 4 UCSP (TA = +70°C, derate 1.2mW/°C above
TA = +70°C) .................................................................995mW
Thermal Resistance from Junction to Ambient ..............+80°C/W
Operating Temperature Range ...........................-40°C to +85°C
Junction Temperature ......................................................+150°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +150°C
Bump Temperature (Soldering) (Note 1)
Infrared (15s) ...............................................................+220°C
Vapor Phase (60s) .......................................................+215°C
DC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VCC = +2.7 to +3.6V, RBIAS = 47kΩ, VIH = +2.0V, VIL = +0.6V, TA = -40°C to +85°C. Typical values are at +2.75V and TA = +25°C,
unless otherwise noted.) (Note 2) (Table 1)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX U N I T S
ULG mode 3.7 4.5
RBIAS = 47kΩ 6.5 7.6
LG mode
RBIAS = 36kΩ (Note 3) 8.3 9.7
MG mode 10.2 11.8
HGLL 12.5 15.0
CDMA Active Supply Current ICC
HGHL 17.4 20.9
mA
MAX2385 9.6 11.6
GPS Active Supply Current ICC
MAX2386 16.9 22.3
mA
Shutdown Supply Current ICC SHDN mode 0.1 10 µA
Digital Input Logic High VIH 2.0 V